under operating leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term. This results in a negative impact on the

reported profit from operations in the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income, as compared to

the results if IAS 17 had been applied during the Period.

The following table may give an indication of the estimated impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s

financial results for the six months ended 30 June 2019, by adjusting the amounts reported under IFRS 16 in

these condensed consolidated interim financial statements to compute estimates of the hypothetical amounts that

would have been recognised under IAS 17 if this superseded standard had continued to apply to 2019 instead of

IFRS 16, and by comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts

which were prepared under IAS 17.

2019 2018

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

expense

Deduct:
Estimated
amounts

related to
operating
leases as
if under
IAS 17
(note 1)

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as if
under
IAS 17

Compared to

amounts

reported for

2018 under

IAS 17

(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B–C)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial results for the six months
ended 30 June 2019 impacted by
the adoption of IFRS 16:

Administrative expenses (70,868) 9,130 (10,377) (72,115) (60,874)

Finance costs (17,932) 4,516 — (13,416) (12,514)

Profit before income tax 35,209 13,646 (10,377) 38,478 61,550

Profit for the period 24,317 13,646 (10,377) 27,586 43,151

Note 1: The ‘‘estimated amounts related to operating leases’’ is an estimate of the amounts of the cash flows in

2019 that relates to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still

applied in 2019. This estimate assumes that there were no differences between rentals and cash flows

and that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been classified as operating leases under

IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is ignored.

– 9 –

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING

Revenue represents the net invoiced value of goods sold by the Group during the period, net of value-added tax.